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1
Introduction

This is the discussion for the LS on inter-MN handover without SN change in [1] R3-213121. 

For inter-MN handover without SN change, RAN2 discussed how MN can indicate whether SN should apply delta to full configuration. For one of the options discussed, the signalling of the fields is as shown by the example below:

· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN may provide delta configuration)
· SN UE X2/XnAP ID    present
· sourceConfigSCG
    not present
· scg-RB-Config             not present
· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN must apply full configuration)
· SN UE X2/XnAP ID    not present
· sourceConfigSCG
    not present
· scg-RB-Config             not present
RAN2 asks two questions:

Question 1: in the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Additoin Request to SN?

Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?

2
Discussion

Inter-MN without SN change is a very old feature which is implemented since Rel-13. The X2/Xn level IE has clear definition and been implemented for a long time. Any changes on top of current definitions will introduce NBC. 
According to the current specification, SN UE X2/XnAP ID is required to be present if the MN decides the UE context is kept in the source SN. From TS36.300, if the target MeNB decides to keep the SeNB, the target MeNB sends Addition with UE X2AP ID as the reference to the UE context in the same SeNB. In NR, similar description is captured in TS37.340. Therefore SN UE X2/XnAP ID is always required to be present for inter-MN handover without SN change. The corresponding specification description is showed in below table 1. 
	TS36.300

1.
The source MeNB starts the handover procedure by initiating the X2 Handover Preparation procedure. The source MeNB includes the SCG configuration in the HandoverPreparationInformation. The source MeNB includes the SeNB UE X2AP ID and SeNB ID as a reference to the UE context in the SeNB that was established by the source MeNB in the Handover Request message.
2.
If the target MeNB decides to keep the SeNB, the target MeNB sends SeNB Addition Request to the SeNB including the SeNB UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SeNB that was established by the source MeNB.
TS37.340

1.
The source MN starts the handover procedure by initiating the X2 Handover Preparation procedure including both MCG and SCG configuration. The source MN includes the (source) SN UE X2AP ID, SN ID and the UE context in the (source) SN in the Handover Request message.

2.
If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN that was established by the source MN. If the target MN decides to change the SN, the target MN sends the SgNB Addition Request to the target SN including the UE context in the source SN that was established by the source MN.











Table 1:  Specification about the usage of X2/Xn UE AP ID
Presence of X2/XnAP ID implies the SN is kept. Absence of it implies a new context is setup in a new SN and the previous context will be release as normal operation. For the inter-MN without SN change, SN can know two things from the presence of this IE: first the SN knows the UE context can be found by using this IE. Second SN knows internal data forwarding can be used. 
The X2/Xn AP ID doesn’t used as the indication of delta or full configuration. For the inter-MN HO with SN change, the target MN can indicate whether SN should apply delta to full configuration by the presence of sourceConfigSCG & scg-RB-Config in the RRC container. This principle should be same for the inter-MN HO without SN change. 
In summary, existing mechanism is SN interprets the information included in RRC container to get the hint for full or delta configuration, no matter it is SN change case or SN unchanged case. The existing SN interpretation is showed in figure 1. If UE X2/Xn AP ID is included in SN Addition Request message, it is inter-MN HO without SN change scenario. If UE X2/Xn AP ID is not included, it is inter-MH HO with SN change scenario. In both scenarios, same mechanism is used to imply full or delta configuration to the SN. 
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Figure 1: SN interpretation upon receiving SN Addition Request
Based on the above discussion, it is proposed to give the below answers to the two questions from RAN2.

Question 1: in the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?

Answer:  In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, if the target MN decides the SN is kept, the SN UE X2/Xn AP ID is included. i.e. SN UE X2/XnAP ID is always required to be present in the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario.

Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?

Answer: If SN receives SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the SN uses it as the reference to the UE context. SN configures delta configuration or full configuration based on the information included in the MN to SN RRC container. 
3
Proposal
This document discussed for LS on inter-MN handover without SN change in [1] R3-21312. It is proposed to give the answer as above and agree the corresponding reply LS. The corresponding reply LS is in [2] R3-213703.
4
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